

15-901

15-901

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
NOV 2 - 2015
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GORDON BRENT PIERCE,
Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JUAN MARCELINO, ESQUIRE
JULIANE BALLIRO, ESQUIRE
NELSON MULLINS RILEY
& SCARBOROUGH LLP
One Post Office Square
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 573-4713
Juliane.Balliro@nelsonmullins.com

Dated: November 2, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. THIS PETITION SHOULD BE ALLOWED AS THE D.C. CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS, BY REFUSING TO HEAR PETITIONER'S ARTICLE II CHALLENGE TO THE AUTHORITY OF THE ALJ TO PRESIDE OVER THE OIP, SUBORDINATED THE STRONG INTEREST OF THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY IN MAINTAINING THE CONSTITUTIONAL SEPARATION OF POWERS TO NONDISRUPTION OF THE APPELLATE PROCESS.....	6

A.	The Proceedings Against Petitioner Violated The Appointments Clause Of Article II Of The Constitution As The ALJ's Who Presided Over Those Proceedings Are Inferior Officers Who Were Not Appointed, As Was Constitutionally Required, By The President, A Court Of Law Or A Department Head.....	6
B.	Structural Errors Committed In Violation Of The United States Constitution Are Not Waived By A Petitioner's Failure To Raise The Issue Below.....	15
	CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX		
	APPENDIX A - Order Denying Petition for Rehearing and/or En Banc Review	1a
	APPENDIX B - United States Constitution, Article II, § 2, clause 2	2a
	APPENDIX C - 17 C.F.R. § 200.14, 17 C.F.R. § 201.180	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, T & K.W.R. Co., 148 U.S. 372, 13 S.Ct. 758 (1893)</i>	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)</i>	8
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts, 351 F.2d 702 (1965)</i>	20, 21
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts, 388 U.S. 130 (1967)</i>	20
<i>Duka v. U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, 1:15-cv-00357-RMB (S.D.N.Y.)</i>	13, 18
<i>Duka v. U.S. S.E.C., 2015 WL 1943245</i>	8-9
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010)</i>	6, 9, 12
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue, 501 U.S. 868, 111 S.Ct. 2631 (1991)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok, 370 U.S. 530 (1962)</i>	17, 19
<i>Griffin v. State of California, 380 U.S. 609, 85 S.Ct. 1229 (1965)</i>	21

<i>Hill. Gray Financial Group, Inc. v. SEC,</i> No. 1:15-cv-492-LMM	10
<i>Hill v. SEC,</i> No. 1:15-CV-1801-LMM (N.D. Ga. June 8, 2015)	2, 3, 5, 10
<i>Hobson v. United States,</i> 472 U.S. 1017, 105 S.Ct. 3476, 87 L.Ed.2d 613 (1985)	23
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst,</i> 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019, 82 L.Ed. 1461 (1938)	16, 21
<i>Landry v. FDIC,</i> 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C.Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Levine v. United States,</i> 362 U.S. 610, 80 S.Ct. 1038, 4 L.Ed.2d 989 (1960)	16
<i>Linkletter v. Walker,</i> 381 U.S. 618, 85 S.Ct. 1731 (1965)	21
<i>Moran v. Dillingham,</i> 174 US. 153, 19 S.Ct. 620 (1899)	19
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	20
<i>Nguyen v. United States,</i> 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	19

<i>Patton v. United States,</i> 281 U.S. 276, 50 S.Ct. 253, 74 L.Ed. 854 (1930)	16
<i>In the Matter of Raymond J. Lucia Companies, Inc. and Raymond J. Lucia, Sr.,</i> Admin. Proc. File No. 3-15006	2-3, 5, 14
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer,</i> 383 U.S. 75, 86 S.Ct. 669 (1996)	21
<i>Tehan v. United States ex rel. Shott,</i> 382 U.S. 406, 86 S.Ct. 459 (1966)	21
<i>Tilton v. SEC,</i> No. 1:15-cv-02472-RA, slip op. 4 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2015)	4, 14
<i>Timbervest, LLC et al. v. S.E.C.,</i> Docket No. 1:15-cv-02106 (N. D. Ga. 2015)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Bascaro,</i> 742 F.2d 1335 (CA11 1984)	16
<i>United States v. Whitten,</i> 706 F.2d 1000 (CA9 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1100, 104 S.Ct. 1593, 80 L.Ed.2d 125 (1984)	16
<i>White v. State of Maryland,</i> 373 U.S. 59, 83 S.Ct. 1050(1963)	21

*William Cramp & Sons Ship & Engine
 Building Co. v. International Curtiss
 Marine Turbine Co.,
 228 U.S. 645 33 S.Ct. 722 (1913)..... 19*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND REGULATIONS:

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2..... *passim*
 17 C.F.R. § 200.14..... 1, 9
 17 C.F.R. § 201.180..... 1, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Kent Barnett, *Resolving the ALJ Quandary*,
 66 Vand. L. Rev. 797, 812 (2013)..... 4, 8
